anti-dilutive. Such shares totaled 3,625,180, 5,800,304 and 4,715,691 for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

Pro Forma Net Loss Per Share
Immediately prior to the effective date of the IPO (November 12, 2003), all redeemable convertible preferred stock shares outstanding

converted into an aggregate of 17,030,956 shares of common stock. The pro forma net loss per share was calculated on the consolidated
statement of operations for fiscal years 2003, 2002 and 2001 to show the effects of this conversion on earnings per share. It is computed by
dividing net loss before accretion of redeemable convertible preferred stock by the weighted average number of common shares

Edgar Filing: PHARMION CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

F-11

Edgar Filing: PHARMION CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

PHARMION CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

outstanding, including the pro forma effects of conversion of all outstanding redeemable convertible preferred stock into shares of the Company�s
common stock.

3. Geographic Information
Foreign and domestic financial information (in thousands):

United Foreign
Year States Entities Total

Net Sales 2003 $ 3,751 $ 21,788 $ 25,539
2002 2,100 2,635 4,735
2001 � � �

Operating loss 2003 $(32,899) $(15,720) $ (48,619)
2002 (26,114) (9,587) (35,701)
2001 (11,451) (2,881) (14,332)

Total Assets 2003 $ 90,295 $ 55,178 $145,473
2002 69,626 11,221 80,847
2001 66,984 3,294 70,278

4. Acquisition of Laphal Développement
On March 25, 2003, a subsidiary of the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding stock of Gophar S.A.S. and its wholly owned

subsidiary, Laphal Développement S.A. (collectively, �Laphal�). Laphal is a French pharmaceutical company focused on the sale of orphan drugs
primarily in France and Belgium. Under the terms of the related Stock Purchase Agreement (�SPA�), the Company paid �12 million at closing, less
the amount of Laphal�s net financial debt (as defined in the SPA). The actual amount of cash paid for Laphal, net of cash received in the
acquisition and including transaction costs incurred was approximately $12.3 million. Two additional payments of �4 million each will be paid if